POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Board of Commissioners Meeting
17 Mareh 2010 — 11:00am

City Hall
911 North 7" Avenue
11:00am Council Chambeys
Call to order - Chairman Brown
Acknowledge guests of the Board
Disclosure of conflicts of interest
Agenda — add or delete action or discussion items
Action and Discussion Items
Minutes of February 17, 2010 — Motion to approve and/or amend
Financial Report: February Income and Expenses
General Discussion:
Farmers Insurance Payment Request #2 — Final Payment
Cheyenne Corridor Engineering Payment Request
Old Banner Hotel Property on N. Main
Costco Letter
IsoRay Response
Executive Session:
Items from staff

Items from commission members

Adjourn




[
Executive Session

Matters exist for discussion in an executive session as per 1.C. 67-2345 (1) (e)

Motion: “I move that we enter into an executive session as per Idaho Code
67- 2345 (1) (e) to consider preliminary negotiations involving matters of trade or
commerce in which the PDA may be in competition with other jurisdictions.”




FEBRUARY 2010

INCOME AND EXPENSES
FINANCIAL REPORT




POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CASH AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2010

Cash in Checking $1,037,510.89
Cash in Savings (Welis Fargo Money Market Account) 132,891.45
Cash in held by third parties (Wells Fargo Corporate Trust) 4,566,462.46
Total cash ' 5,736,864.81
Cash restricted by bond convenants -2,957,612.50
Total cash available $2,779,252.31
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN GASH AND CASH EQUIVILENTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2010
Receipts for the Month
cc Property taxes racelvad - Ceniral Corridor $19,076.70
NY Froperty taxes received - North Yellowstons $17,185.70
GF Interest sarmnings on savings - Wells Fargo Managed Cash 1.13
Interest sarning on Trust Accounts - Wells Fargo Trusts 13.40
Total receipls 36,276.93
Expenditures for the Month
N/A 2/1/2010 NY Wells Farge Corporat Trust # 16839702 223,225.00
Interest an Bonded Debt
2/17/2010 EC Refund of Taxes collected for East Center
#3070 City of Pocatello 71,366.83
#3071 School District 25 31,079.92
#3072 Bannock County 37,511.50
#3073 County Road 4,668.91
#3074 County Ambulance 1,864.48
#3078 2/17{2010 GF Quiznos 141.41
February lucheorn costs
Total expenditures 369,848.05
Net change in cash ~$333,571.12
Cash balances as of February 28, 2010 $5,736,864.81
Cash balances as of January 31, 2010 $6,070,435.93
Net change in cash -$333,571.12

CC= Central Corridor, NY = North Yellowstone, GF = General Fund, NO=Naval Ozdinance
NP = Narth Portnenf, EC=East Center
Pagel




POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

CASH ANALYSIS FOR THE MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2010

Total Cash:
General Fund
Cash Ih checking
Money Market Account
Total General Fund Cash
Central Corridor Rislrict
Cash in checking
Bond Trust Fund (Wellz Fargo)
Revenue Allocation Trust Fund {Wells)
Total Central Corridor District Cash
North Yeliowstone Disfrict
Cash In checking
Bond Trust Fund (Wells Fargo)
Revenue Allocation Trust Fund {Wells)
Total Yellowstone District Cash
Central Corridor Bistrict Debl Service
North Yellowstone Disfrict Dabt Service
East Center District
North Portneuf
Naval Ordinance Plant - Cash in checking
Total cash
Cash Restricted By Bond Covenants:
Central Corridor Cash
Next bond payment
North Yellowstone Cash
Next bond payment
Central Cormridor District Debt Service
North Yellowstone District Debt Service
Total rastricted cash
Total unrestricted cash
Cash Avallabla
General Fund
Centrat Corridor District
North Yellowstone District .
Centrai Corridor District Debt Service
North Ysllowstone District Debt Service
Easf Center District
Norih Portneuf District
Naval Ordinance Plant District
Total available cash

Balance Balance Change
31-Jan-10 28-Feb-10 in

Balance
-$3,810.49 $12,265.22 $16,178.71
.132,890.33 132,801.46 $1.13
128,979.84 145,157.68 $16,177.84
434,916.59 453,893.28 $19,076.70
0.08 805,362,50 $0905,362.42
2,561,779.22 1,656,416.80 -$805,362.42
2,996,585,89 3,015,672.59 $19,078.70
495,282.66 612,468,398 $17,185.70
351,662,868 128,438.31 -$223,224.55
544,283.63 8544,325,37 $41.54
1,391,229.36 1,185,232.04 -$205,997.31
650,019.48 650,019.48 $0.00
681,926.68 681,900.00 -$28.59
162,799.76 0.00 -$162,799.76
42,897.31 42,397.31 $0.00
16,485.71 16,485,71 0.00
$6,070,435.93  $5,736,864.81 -$333,671.12
950,725.00 850,725.00 0.00
681,450.00 674,987.50 -8,462.50
650,000.00 650,000.00 0.00
681,900.00 681,900.00 0.00
2,884,075.00 2,857,612.60 -8,462.50
3,106,380.03 2,779,252.31 -327,108.62
128,848.92 145,157.68 $16,177.84
2,472,9268.89 2,064,847.59 18,076.70
1,236,152.72 510,244.54 -199,534.81
23.87 19.48 0.00
34,38 0.00 -28.59
162,799.76 0.00 -156,337.28
43,668.77 42,397.31 0.00
27,072.88 16,485.71 0.00
4,071,528.19 2.779,252.31 -320,646.12

Page 2




Cash movement analysls:
During February, 2010 Pocatalio Development Authority received cash of $36,276.93 and pzid out cash

payments of 5369,848.05 so that there was a decrease in cash of $333,571.12.

General Fund revenue recelved 51,13 In interest earnings on the Money Market Account and
$16,318.12 in administration fees from the East Center District. Expenses were [uncheon costs of
5141.41, The General Fund cash Increased $16,177.84 In February.

Tha Central Corridor District received no Interest reventes on trust funds and property taxes of
$19,076.70. The Corridor District had no expenses,

The North Yellowstane District received Interest revenues on trust funds of $13,40 and property taxes of
$17,185,70, The District spent $223,225.00tc band halders for interest. The district’s cash decreased by

$206,025.90,
The Naval Ordinance Plant Distict had no activity.
The North Portneuf District had no activity.

Internal Debt:
The Narth Yellowstone District has barrowed $615,514.38 from the General Fund in order to pay its
commitments with the Rail Crossing. In March $298,828,31and in August 31,171,69 was paid back

leaving a balance of $285,514.38.

External Debt:
Consolidated Corridor District: Two payments left 2010 and 2011, Principal due $1,770,000.00,

interest due $92,227,50, for a tota) of $1,862,227.50.

North Yellowstone Distrist: Final payment due 2027, Principal due $7,630,000.00, interest due
$5,061,650.00, for a total of $22,691,550.00,

Page 3




)

YEARS ENDED

Prvions Year Balance:

INCOME:

Central Conidor Admin fee

Norih Yellowstone Loan {fnished 2010)
Tetridyn Lvan (linished 2010)

Shaver [an

Refunds and reimiursements

Interest Income

Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE:

RDA loan payoft Nava! Ordinance District
Varsity Square LLC Grant

Management salaties

Luncheon casls

Office expenses

Legal advertising

Banking and Professional services

Total Projected Bxpense:

CALCUL ATED ANNLIAL BAL ANGE

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND CASH FLOW FROJECTIONS

2010 THROUGH 2015
Budget Budget Budget Budget
Budget 2040 YTD 2010 Remaining 2010 2011 2m2 2043 24
) As of Fehruary
$202,634.79 $202,634.79 $145,157.68 $512,294.17 $486,438.17 $1,313,954.30 $613,614.33
16,318:12| 852,970.13
285,514.33 20551438
50,600.00 : 50,000,00 75,000.00
26,712.00 “26,719.00
53,10 5310
$00.00 5,57 __ To443 500.00 800,00 1.315.08 514.69
336,314.88 4309579 209,536.71 800.00 854,170.13 1,315.03 75,614.69
675,000.00
100,c00.00)
18,625.00 16,625.00 16,625.00 16,625.00 15,525.00 16.625.00
1,320.00 543,12} 776,68 1,320.00 132000 1,320.00 1,320.00
200.00 200,00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00
60.00 50,00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
8.460.00 2678 843022 8460,00 2,450.00 B.460.00 §,460.00
26,655.00 100, 572,90 26,082.10 26,655,00 26,655.00 701,655.00 26,855.00
$512,294.17 $145,157.68 $428.642.29 $486,438.17 $1,313,554.30 $613,614.33 $652,574.02
$705,943 52
$679,288.52

FPage 4




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance*:

INCOMIE;

Projected Estimeted Tax Revenues:®

Toes Received from Previous Years & yearly infenest”
Sauth Clifts 2

AMI Repayment (Building Owners): 2

Positron Repayment ™ (<000}

Interest eaming on thest aceowts

Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE;

Cument Year Debt Setvice:

Cheyenne Crossing: Committod $3 million total® *
Whitman/rellowstone Hotel:Committed $&13,00077 S S8 500
Clark Street Overpass: Commitied $258,880,93
Admin Transfer i Unresticted Account™!

General Furxd - loan for Triangle development

City of Pocatedio, fiangle tand riembursement
Athitrage -

Trestee fees

Lrnaporoved Projects

Faxmer's Project #1 crg. 500,000.00

Unnamed Project #3 ($500,000.00 new Jan 2008):13
Total Prejected Expenser

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE

Dabt service restriction {reserve $650,000.00)
Gument debt payment allocation fund reserve
Avaltable cash

** TIF Disfrict siated a cbose [n 2012

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORMY
CENTRAL CORRIDOR CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2018 THROUGH 2012
Budget 2010 Actual 2010
As ef February

22341163 £3,223,411.63

1,500,000.00 476,892.97
196,867 .85

9,000,00 85,13

1,705,857.85 A476,989.10
8928,795,00

2,217,700,22 4,954,656
2,250.00

200,000.00 29,754.00
500,000.00

374874522 4,858 65

$1,180,534.26 $3.635446.07

$650,003.68

$950,725.00

$2,084,717.39

Page §

Remaining 2010

$3,695446.07

1,023,106.03
0.00
186,267.85
 Talo)

0.00
8,904.67
1,228 878.75

928,755.00
2,112,745.56
000

000

)
2,250.00

170,246.00
500,000.00
3,714,136 56

$1,210,28326
$650,002.56
$4950,725.00
4290440 42

Budget
2011

$1,210,288.25
1,500,000.00

9,000,00

3,509,000.00

833,43250
1,347,13036

225000
500,000.00
2,783 117 B8

-£53,524.60

-$53,524.60

Budget
02

120000000

2,000.00
1,209,000.00

258,800.93
85337013

206,008.00

1,518,171.06

$172,595.66

-S172,695.66




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Batanes:

INCONE:

Property taxes (org $761,120.03)
Inderest on drust ancounts
Lean from General Fund

Total Projectsd Ietomes

EXPENSE:

Current Year Debrt Serviee:

R=ll Crassing

Peg Development Land Acquisiion

Legal Adveriising
Arbitrage fees
Tuslee fees

Loan payment 1o PDA General Fund {anig 100,000}
Costoo employment payment (3854, 10500} 1
Total Projacted Expense;

CALCULATED ANNUAL BA! ANCE

Eond reserve trust fundg

Current debt payment allocafion fund reserve

Amount zvaihable

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

NORTH YELLGWSTONE FUND CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2010 THROUGH 2078
Burgat Budget Burdget Budget
Budget 20 YTR 20 Remaining 26010 011 2M2 23 204 -2028
As of Febiuary
$1,546,739.44 §1,546,735.44| $1,857,13204 $1,567,17146 $1,580,398.86 $2,193,101.25 $2,504 50865
1,114,527.36 548,051.48) 0.0 1,114,527.36 1,114,527.36 111452738 16.717,910.40
144,00 66.74) 785 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 200,000.00
1,144,671.36 546,117.60 TTEE 111852736 . 1,119,527.36 1,419527.26 17.017,910.40
681,450.00 223.225.00 458.225.00 67852500 £80,050.00 - 680,750,600 10,184, 100.00
000
0.00
0,00
5,260.00 5,260.00 526000 §,250.00 79,900.00
2,500.00 0.00
28551438 28551438
122,496 0.00 122,014,956 122,014.96 122,014,965 365,044,858
1,084.239.54 22572500 743,739.38 805,790 64 807,324.96 808,024,956 10,539,044,88
$1,567,1T1.46 $1,867,132.04] $1,123,070,52 $1,880,854.86 $2,193,101.26 $2,504,603.88 $8,352,469.18
£61,500.00 ©681,800.0D £61,500.00 621,900.00 681,900.00 ano
681,450.00 582 545,00 878,500.00 677.340.00 B77.440.00 0.00
50378204 440,574,485 522 398 86 _853.781.25 1,145283.66 288345918

Note: $691,A458.35 in bonded debt reserves are imcluded in cash balance
1=Per [etter from David Messner, Costro Agent, the $1 mil employment grant was reduved by 2 construction advance to PEG development of $145,895.00, Dated 12/31/2007

Paget

330,000,00
285,514.88
T32,009.75




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance;
INCOME:

Property axes
Interest on frust aceounts
Loan from General Fund
Totat Projegted Income:

EXPENSE:
Debt service
Hola:

Infrastructure reimbursement
Employment reimbumsement

Other payments:
Cily infrastnichre
PDA admin

Taxing Enfity operational costs

TcmlPrcnededEmense.

CAI CULATED ANNIJAL BALANGE

Assessed valustion 2009 $5,639,105.00

Base valuation
Increasa 2009

$3,458,300.00
$3,120,305.00

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
NORTH FORTNEUE DISTRICT CASH FLOW PROJEGTIONS - Tentative

2HO THROUGH 2023
Budget
Budgst 2040 YTO 200 Remalning 2010 2011
As of February
$41,127.85 S4‘[,1Zr.851 $42 39734 $799.87
400.00 1,260.46 -859.48 1,482,442.00
0.00
4,00
400,00 1,269.46 ~368.46 1,492,442 00
o000 1492,442.00
e.a0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00 0.00 . ooo 1,482.442.00
$41,527.85 $42.397.11 $4M,527.85 $799.37

Page 7

Budget
2012

$799.87
2,895,337.00

2,895,357.00

2,895,337.00

2,895,337.00

$790.87

Budget
243

$799.87

2,308,447.00)

2,808,447.00

2,508,447.00

2,508,447.00

$r99.87

Budget
2094 -2028

$0.00

39,342,425.00
39,:342,425.00

2724,223.00

15,000,000,00
9,269,326.00

2,000,000,00
741,545.00
8,527,779.00
38,262,574.00

$1,079,551.00




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance:
INCONE:

Property tes

Inferest on bust gccounts
Lean from General Fund
Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE: .
L og Hormes ($225,000.}

Owmer Cantract; (RDA)
Repay loan fo General Fund

Total Projected Expense;

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE

POCATELLO DEVEL OPMENT AUTHORITY

NAVAL ORDINANCE PLANT FUND CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

Budget 2010
§5,898.54

7563724

7565724

75,000.00

75,000,00

$6,535.78

YTD 2040
As of February

2010 THROUGH 2028
Remaining 2010

£5,808.54 $16,485.71

10,587.497 65,050,07
0.00
0.00

10.587.97 68,050.07

0.00 75,000.00

5164951

Paga g

Budget
2011

$6,595.78

T5,63724

7563724

75,000.00

75,000.00

$7,473.02

Budget
202

$7,173.02

75,627.24

T8627.24

75,000.00

¥5,400.00

$7,800.25

Budget
2013

$7.200,26
76,627.24

€75,000,00
To0,627.24

750,000.00

750,000.00

$3,427.50

Budget
2014 - 2028

$8,427.50

1,058,781.36

1,056,781.36

750,000,00

750,000.00

$317,208.86




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance:

TNCOME:

Properly taxes

Interest on trust aceaunts
Loan from General Fund

Total Projected Income:

EXPENSE:

Admin fee 1o General Fund
Refurd fo:

City of Pocatefia

School District 256

Bannock County

County Road

Caunty Ambulance

Tetal Pojected Expense:

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE

POCATHLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
EAST CENTER CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2010
Budget 2010
$162,780.76

0.00

0.00

16,318.12

71,366.83
31,079.92
87,511.50
4,658.91
1,8684.48

162,799.76

$0.00

Achumal 2010
As of February
$162,799.76

000

16,318.12

71,266.83
31,079,892
37,541.50
#4.658.91
1,864.48

162,709.76

$0.00

Remaining 2010
" $0.00

Q.00
0.0
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
2.00

$0.00

146,481.64




FARMERS INSURANCE
PAYMENT REQUEST #2




(\\

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
911 N, 7th

" PO.Box 4169
e O Pocatello, Idaho 83205-4169

Y
AMUNICIPAL CORPORATION oF iDabo (208} 234-6225 FAX (208) 234-6151

March 1, 2010

Pocatello Development Authority
City of Pocatello

911 North 7" Avenue

Pocatello, ID 83201

RE: The Famers Insurance Approach Improvements, Invoice for Payment No. 2

PDA Members:

On Payment No. 1, work quantitics were estimated at 90% complete because the weather prohibited
proper measurement of new concrete placed in the sidewalk and approach areas. Final quantities were
measured by Engineering Staff and the Contractor in late February and it was determined that Mickelson
Construction needed to adjust quantities to reflect those final measurements. Also some additional
curbing was added to match the grade of the existing Farmers landscaping to the grade of the new
sidewalk. The cost of this additional curbing is shown on Change Order 2.

Work and punch-list items are complete on the Farmers Insurance Approach Improvements project. The
completed work, quantity adjustments, and withheld retention are reflected in the attached Invoices and
attached Application and Certification for Payment No. 2. Therefore I recomrend final payment of
$616.00. To my knowledge, the construction work described in this application has been completed to

City Standards.

Sincerely,

wo

Jesse Schuerman
Enginger IT

Engineering Department
City of Pocatello

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




Application and Certification for Payment # 2

Note:

The Project and Punchlist
items are complete.

AffPfWﬁD-_-‘- 3 @9

Pagment

Project Narne: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Stages Il and Ill, Re-bid
Praject Number: WPGC044 03/01/2010
QTY
. COMPLETE| COST FOR
M. QTY last THIS THIS
ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY estimate UNIT UNIT PRICE | ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
Congrete Curb and Gutter 370 333 LF $ 40.00 -43 $(1,720.00)
Concrete Driveway(6" thick) 950 855 SF | § 8.00 70 $ (560.00)
Cotcrete Sidewalk(4" thick) 550 495 SF | $ 8.00 -15 $ (120.00)
2'%4' Precast ADA Panels 4 4 EA b 200000 o $ - |
Storm sewer Grate and Frame I 1 EA | § 400.00 ] $ -
Adjst Existing Manhole to grade 1 1 LS 3 1,000.00 0 $ -
Traffic Control 1 0.756 LS $ 2,000.00 0.25 $ 500.00
Asphalt Patch 1 0.75 Ls | % 3,000.00] 025 $ 750.00
Conduii{1/2"D) installation 75 75 LF 3 6.00 $ -
Change Qrder #1 1 1 LS $ 800.00 $ -
Change Order #2 1 0 LS g 200.00 1 $ 200.00
: $ 31,320.00
Retainage 3 1,566.00
Total Estimate #1 $ . 29,754.00
Sum $ (950.00)
Withheld retainage $ 1,566.00
Total '$ 616.00




MICKELSEN CONSTRUCTION, INC." Invoice: 2430-2
) - P.O.BOX 429 ' : ' '
BLACKFOOT, ID 83221

(o - | - (208)684-3803

Sald - o - ship

to - to -
CITY OF POCATELLO , CITY OF POCATELLO
P.O. BOX 4169 5TH ST. & BARTON RD. CONCRETE
POCATELLQ, ID 83205 REPAIR :
o . JOB 2430
s . - _
o : invoice
Account P.O. Num Ship Via Ship Date Terms Date Page
CITPOC : Net 30 2/22/10 "1
‘ Unit Extended
ltem Quantity Description o Price Price
-43 LF CURB & GUTTER (TYPE UNSPECIFIED 40.00 -1,720.00*
=70 SF CONCRETE SIDEWALK 6" THICK
(APPROACHES) 8.00 -560.00*
-15  SF CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 8.00 -120,00*
0.25 LS ASPHALT PATCH BACK : 3000.00 750.00*
20 CHANGE ORDER #2 6"X6" CURB WALL 10.00 200.00%

* means item is non-taxable  Subtotal ' -1,450.00

‘ N | ' : : . Total -$1,450.00




MICKELSEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. ' Invoice: 2430-3
- P.0.BOX 429 - ' o
BLACKFOOT, ID 83221

(\ 3 ' ' _ {208) 684-3803

Sold - - o ~ Ship

to : to
CITY OF POCATELLC CITY OF POCATELLO
P.O. BOX 4169 . : 8TH ST. & BARTON RD. CONCRETE
POCATELLOQ, ID 83205 . REPAIR :
) JOB 2430
: ’ . - . Invoice
Account P.O. Num Ship Via ' ShipDate - Terms Date Page
CITPQC ‘Net 30 2/22/10 1
. Unit Extended
ltem Quantity Description : Frice Price
1 LS BILL UNDERCHARGE ON TRAFFIC '
CONTROL CONTRACT AMOUNT $2,000.00
- BILLED AMOUNT $1,500.00 INVOICE :
2430-1A 500.00 - 500.007

* means item is non-taxable ' ' Subfotal . 500.00

Total $500.00




CHEYENNE COORIDOR
PAYMENT REQUEST




Sy

b ‘:.'_‘ -,...,.."’_"’.T'-"-:“:x-":-INVDIEE vh»«»‘mh:--—../»:-\- T ; H ) '-_.:‘."‘T""'-V. uck

o TUEITY OF POCATELLD
© " 7911 NORTH 7TH AVENUE
: P 0 BOX 4169
'POCATELLO, ID 83205+4169 -
(208) 234=6214
TO: POCATELLO DEV AUTHORITY =~ CINVOICE NO: 22474
e Stk dole ol ootk DATE:  3/12/10
CITY TREASURER - ¥
POCATELLO, IO 83201
STONER NQ. 495/2036 . L . TyeE: E8 ¢ ﬁNGfQHEYFNNk CURRIDDa .
QUANTITY nnscarprxuu L ) UMIT PRICE EKT NQED PRIC, 4
1.0C  ENG/CHEYENNE GDRRIDOR - £91,16 591,16 i
20% ENGINEERING TO 12/26 ;
|
#k THE CITY OF POCATELLD THANKS YOU FOR YOUR ek
% PROMPT PAYMENTS 11! Hoit
TQTAL DUE: $5691.14
N PLEASE DETACH AND SEND THIS COPY WITH REMITTANGE ;
R : TEERE ST A A T A T L S R o ..._-';'_'—.-.-';::;13_--"-'5‘-= ‘_:&% i
DATE: 3/12/10 DUE DATE: 3/12/10 NAME: POCATELLO DEV AUTHORITY "
CUSTOMER NO: 495/2036 TYPE: €6 = ENG/CHEYENNE CORRIDOR :
REMIT AND MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: Bl
CITY OF POCATELLD :
211 NORTH TTH AVEMUE
? 0 BOX 4169
POCATELLO ID B3205-4169
INVOICE MO: 22474 i
TERMS® NET & DAYS AMOUNT 2 691,16 !
’E
y




CITY OF POCATELLO

P O BOX 4169
POCATELLO, ID 83205
(208)234-6225 fax (208)234-6151

invoice No. 0601-14

INVOICE ==
Cusfomer -
Name POCATELLO BEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY _ Date 03/08/201¢
Address clo JERRY HIGGINS-CITY OF POCATELLO Order No.
Clty POCATELLO State D zIP 83201 Rep T
Phone FOB N
\ r—— —— e
Qty Description " Unit Price TOTAL
]
1 PRELIMINARY DESIGN CHEYENNE CORRIDOR STUDY
20% OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ENGINEERING
SERVICES FROM HDR INC i
1 Perlod Ending 12/26/09 $601.18 $601.16
C ;
SubTotal $691.16
Payment Details Shipping & Handling $0.00
O Cash Taxes
@®  Check
O  Credit Card TOTAL $601,16
Name .
CC# Office Use Oniy
Expires




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
CHEYENNE CORRIDOR STUDY

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ENGINEERING SERVICES
FROM HDR INC




. |
g
(\ I‘DR ’ ONE COMPANY Invoice

M Solutions™
a1y 24 * Please sand remiftanoe with copy of invalee to
' P.O. Box 343D
Omaha, NE 68103.0480

{nvolce No.: 164926
Clty of Pocaiello ’
P.O, Box 4169 Invoice Dato: 12/2972000
Pacatellp, ID 83205-4169

Period Ending; i2!26/2009

Aitn: Delvdre Castillo
HDR Project No::  09400-001-143

Amount Due: $  3,455.81

Professional services for period eftding 12/26/09 for Cheyenne Overpass Pacatello.
Profect No. DHP-1564(001), Key No. 7508, Agreement No, 4014,

LABOR Hours Rate Cost

Mike Funl 1.00 ' 2914 29,14 -

+John Bultencb ) - 60.00 -

Aaron Rasmussén - 36.00 -

Jeff Simmons - 60.00 B

Catrie Ulrich " . 23.18 -

Kethy Jerkins . 21.94 .

Shannon McNamara 2,00 . 3950 7900 —
( E Heather Warren - 18.40 -
Michael Johnson ' 150 ¢ 4825 72.38 —
B Scoft Wood “ 39.00 -

Nicholas McDowell - GATE. <7 /:33 ./l o 3125 -

! . OACBCT #. . 4YO-0R e

Marta Miller - = T 30,50 -

Davld Irish * PROL, iy, RGOS 5300 -
TOTALDIRECTLABOR . 4,50 Tt $ 180.52 ~—~
OVERHEAD @ 15476 NV, Aty & 3 27937 -

Subtotal Jabor e =N 1 3 459,38
APPR. BY.
EXPENSES : '
Postage/Shipping ) SEQ NO, oo
Travel : "“"“‘"“"'——*{ -
Printing l - -
Technology Charge $ 370 M ' ‘ 16,65 ~
Sublotal expenses o $ 16.65
"Subtofal FIDR, ' ' 3 476.53 -~
SUBCONTRACTORS
Harpor-Leavit 2,979.28
Kleinfolder -
HDR - Bolse ) -
3 2,979.28 — .,

Subtotal subcontraclors

Toial Dus This Involcé

-




IDAHO TRANSPORTATION PEPARTMENY
Payment Request for Consultant Sexvices

Payinent Requesi No. 72 Monik End . Piogress X Tinel
Coeitraet Mo, 1DHP-1564(001) Conteact Modiflcations. PA, NoaFA X
Work Task OrderNo, WA ciD 70004
Project CHEYENNE OVERFASS, POCATELLO
Name of Consuliant PROJECT SUMMARY (DI AND SUBCONTRACTORS)
% Work 97.0% % Time %Billed 91.1%
Dats Work Started 372072000 “Contraot Campletion Date 125300008  NTP Date: 320/2000
_ . SUMMARY OF WORICFOR WILICH PAYMENT IS REQUESTED
Tazk Task Destription Bstmated Accumulative Current
orftem | Cost Amoutit Month
1 . |ADMINISTRATION 4745741 | § 11702826 | 8 7424
2 | ALTRRNATIVE DEYBLOPMENT 106,227.00 97,7750 -
3 CONCEPT DRAINAGE 8,035.00 8,991.09 -
4 ROADWAY DESIGN 10,366.00 5,535.12 201,26
6 TRAFFIC DATA & MODELING 22,156.00 20,20587 -
7 LOCATION HBARING & STUDY REPORT 14,303.00 2,861,93 -
8 CONCEPT DESIGN KEFORT - 14,353.00. 12,644.22 -
9 UTILIEY PEANS . .- . -
10 JPRELIMINARY DRAINAGE . . - -
u PERMITS, APPROVALS & MITIGATION 4,874.00 5130 -
I2 PREIMINARY PLANS 2255500 3,320.03 18438
13 PRELIMINARY DESIGN REVIEW - . -
_ 15 DESION STUDY REPORT 6388.00 958.17 -
T i7 OUT OF SCOPE SBRVICES T1.752.00 98,161,51 -
1§ TEMPORARY PREEIMBIARY DESION - 71,745.43 -
- 19 Metrio i English Conversion ' 15,745.00 - -
20 Bvironmental Dbcument 66,202.59 - -
21 [AMI Culvert TSEL - 8,220.79 -
22 Diesign Study Report - 323507 .
23.  [Dralnzgs Report . 1047236 Cw
16 'DIRECT BXPENSES . 44318,00 42,385.14 15.65
SUBCONTRACTORS DIRECT EXPENSRS 3134244 9,736.60 76.50
SUBCONTRACTOR LABOR. 367,928.70 361,895.26 290078
Tolals 054,055.14 18 88224453 [ 5. 345581
3 3342300 A,
93566753 8 345581

Approved by Project Manager:
Approved by Agceement Administrator:

Datec ' é Ej’é {e
Dato:




IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Payment Request for Consultant Services

Paymont Requsst No, 72 MonthEad_____ 13261009 . Pogess X © Fml__X__
Conlract No. DHP-ISM;DO]!OonunctModiﬁnnl;om BA, . NonPFA_X
Work Tesk Orfer No. NFA CcD T0004
Priject CHEYENNE OVERPASS, POCATELLO
Name of Consultant HARPER-LEAVITT ENGINEERTNG |
%% Work 100% % Tiine 99.9% % RBilled 70.6%
Date Work Started 3/20/2000 Contrast Completlon Daje immaoy NTP Dale: - 3/20/200¢
SUMMARY OF WORX FOR WHICH mvmmrsii.muzsrm
" Task Task Descdplion Estimated Ascinulfive "~ Cument
or Itetn Cost Amount Month |
LABOR 3 44056553 3LEWOE[§ 290278
DIRECT BXPENSES ) 2,050?00 671?19 76.50
$ 52,5027 { § 2,919.£s

$ 32570271 § 297928

ot z&%&ﬁ%
. Date:

Approved by Pogject Manpger: Eé_ i

Approved by Aprcemant Adminlstrator;

—_—




-

i

moun mesen  Professional Agreement Invoice and Progress Report @
Idaho Transportation Department

This page must be filled out monthiy by the Consultant and forwarded to the Apreement Administrator with the monthly
invoice. If necessary, attach additional sheets for confinuation,

Progross Report No. ProjectNo. Drate

72 DHP-1584{001) 11410

Agresment Administrator Kay Ne. Agraament No. s
Mr, Gac Turmer, P.E, 7508 4014 )

Consultent Projoct Name

HDR Enginearing, fnc. Cheyennes Overpass .

Repoi/Bliing Perlod {From and To} P8A No. involee Ne, .

Ootober 26, 2008 to Dacamber 28, 2000 &1 _ [6¥920

Descripiion of Work Accomplished Durlng the Month

Work performed during this perlod included {he followlng:
{1) Prepared HDR monihly progress report and invelcing for the pravious perlod {1 hr).

(2) Minimal woerk (3.5 hrs) on Preliminary plans and Roadway design.

Summary of Work Complatad to.Dats (Mllestonss Completed and Dates)

Information Recjuired fram {TD o Avold Dalays-

None

List Changes In Scope or Complexity Requiing a Supplamental Agreement or Tima Adjusimants

Project Is on hold pending resolution of Portneuf River berm issues. Contract extension wilt be neaded.

AN -
Oonstiltan)i §)finature ' Printed Nams and Tkl _
‘ / John Buitenob, Project Manager
V o i ' )

Page 1 of 2




4
|Projact | Empl Name

000002400001143 Funk,Michael £

000009400007143 Funk,Michael E
Funk,Michael E Tofal

000008400001143 McNamara,Shannon M
McNemara,Shannon M Total

00000B400001143 Johnson Michaal T
Johnson,Michas! T Total
Grand Total

. Quanlity [[Trans Date

0,50
Q.50
1.00
2,00
2.00
1.50
1.60
4.50

10£27/2000
11/5/2009

11/25/2009

12472009

cclg Data  jTime Sheet [D
10/31/2000 0001856372
11/7/2008 Q001861016
11/28/2009 0001887476

12/5/2008 0001868448




.

Harper-l;eavitt 'Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 888

Blackfool, ID 83254 .

.. ; . Poge:. 1 b
Yo Toatezmnn FiLED DR o P
Webslles: wawshlelnacom D— G 8 2005 R e
EMall  hle-blf@hlalno.com ' . Koy 23 g

. - 0 .

i L Apgg, W

DR Enginaesing, Ino, . . Custonger I HDRB l.‘ E H

412 E, Parkcatder Bivd,

Suits 100
Bolse, iU 857060059

INVOICE

Involca Numbar 11867
involea Date:  Nov16,2000

Cheyenna Gorider- Contepiuel Desig, Phaes 1, Task 2 .
Profeot# DHP-1884 (001} Ksy # 7608 A
" |Servioas June 21, 2009 through Seplambar 80, 2000
"8,50 |Jarmls b, Heneen ~ Strvayor _ 1580) . 40140 :
, 8.50]Clint Jolley - Eusveyor o ' . E[:2:1] B 10140
22,40 |David D, Romrell« Profagelonal Land Survayoy 9485 £54.63] —
"19,00 Seott A Jansen~ Drafamanc/Surveyor . 18712 . B56,68]r—
General Overhead (182.84% of 1,113.11) . 1,478.68 j
Fixad Foe (12% O 2,601.77) : oot~
160.00 | Mileags 061 /7] e
Aflnanoe charge of 1.6% permonth Sublofal 2.079.28| -
prtiflisloi [ ' '
outstanding 50 days alo. In .
svont of dafault of payment, buyeragrees | 1o.Al Involos Amount 2879.28

to paycollaction cosis, flenfessand - | PaymentCredltAppliad
ressohahle attomay feea, Lisn may b flfad 7t

70 days form Invole date IFunpald.

=
el

A Daptd  GLAD B iD iy |
s 297022 i 5DI00_oim F4p0~ vk
. 00 o6 70)~005/1%

. . g
Belance on yaur account holudlng this kvaloe: $ 2386448 6000 N p
' - RIPERE toms ot S Alaohmant :
APPROVALS: : -— )
Projostianager % é é% é {

Dapadment Mgr/Aest y ; ': .




mom mecios  Professional Agreement Invoice and Progress Report

{ld {dahe.gov

{daho Transporlation Department

.This page must be filled out by the Agresment Adminlstrafor,

Key Number ,

| Progrant (Wotk Authoriy}

Progress Report Numbae

Agraement Number

Report Raviewsd By

Review Dale

The Followlng was Infllated

Stafus Repurt

A completed siafus report must accomparny all Agreemanl Involcas reuammended for payment. The requested psrceniaga
meaguremente of progrees to Lhis report are required, -

Agreament Thma Thne Passad ParcanloEAgraamaniJ'Ime apaed Percentof Work Complaled
. % %
Ontglnal Agrasment Amount Supplemenial(s) Curtent Agreement Amount | Paymenta (incloding this Paymenl) [ Percent of Agreament Doflats Paki
$ o 5 $ _ %
Carllitoaion of Payment Submmilted | Gonicalion Dal Tiis Involoe ToDale Rogotated
11 Yes [ONo- Fixed Fes $ $' $

TF'7here la Signiioant Varance Batvween tha Paloantages, Please Explam

]

Consuliant Involos Number

THla Payment Amount

$

[] Progress Payment: |asrilfy that the Agreement provisions have been reviswed, the Invalee amount shecked,
progress |s substantiated, signifleant materlal expensgs have support dosumentafion (recelpte), and the costs bilted
are projaot rolated and rapresant the worl accomplishad. 1 hereby approve ihe progress sslimate for payment,

[ Final Payment: 1 certify that alf work under the terms of the Agreement has besh satisfaclorlly completad, any capliaf
assols acquired have baen delivered or value recelvad, an affldavit of indebledness recelved, and the project reviewed
or audited and costs variffed for work performed. | heraby approvs fingl payment under the Agresmant

Aq;'eomenmdmmlalmora Slgnalure

Date

Second (Independént) Reviswer's Slgnalura

Pafe 2 of2

R VAR

TR T




B,
P of o et I P

HARPER - LEAVITT ENGINEERING, INC.

CIVIL & TRANSPORTATION ENGINEBRING; MATERILS TESTING &: LAND SURVEYING

- 4y

v

SUMMARY SHEET
Cheysnne Corddor-DHP-1564(001) Koy # 7508

thru Beptember 30, 2000

fv.# 11607 hisd 07237,

Per Dlsm

MILEAGE

Hanssn/Joliay 08.26,09. §0
Hangen/Joliay 08,02.08 GO
Romrall, David 07.17.00 &0
Total 180

800 W Sirdichal St, + PG Bar 868 » Biuckfool, fduhe 83220 + (208} 7852977 + How (208) 7292550

P35 M. Capitef dve. = RO Bax $0401 v fdaho Falls, flako 83405 » (208) 324-0312 « Rex (208} J34-022¢

451 Rastlcand Drive Ste, 4 » 2ty Rolls, Idako 8330 » (205) 7364977 " e (208-736-5022
v hlefiocom

-

CAR T

SRR .

N A




BER | 2o

Neme: Funk Michasl E
fmo- Shoet 10: B0A1856372
Porfod End Dato: 10/34/2008
Employon Woak's Labor Distribution Timo Shoot Status: APR
Employes I 15353 Type: E Emplayed’s Dopt: 00143
Sun  Mod Tue Wed Thu Fl St ygok
Dept  Project Activity Rrsatrss BUI Typa TS J0RS  TORT 0l e ve 10sd Tom)
00143 DU000CDACT1868] 503 ACTOS TEIL 100] 080 im} v 3.00
SLC RBADewniown Strestcar Projet Management Accountant -
00343 ODOOOODIVI1ETIS [T ACTDS RBILL 1.00 1.00
* West Davis Contdor E15 Project Management Aeesuntant
00143  O0GRRO0I0T19953 ol ACT3 RaILL o50| o050 06 . 3.00
Dibde Dr Intorchange Phass 1 Project Management Ascauntant . .
G045 00ODOOOG0IZTa80 ) a0 AGTDS REIL 056|086 050 150
URS-Sowhem Pkwy Phase 4 & 5 Project Mamagement. Accountant
90143  GODBOOONG1 23855 e ACTO3 Rail, 250 050
BioWest UDOT GIS Tradning GIS Tralning Sarvicos Acioimiant
00143 GO0G0S400001143 161 PIM1E RELL 4.50 . 0.50
Cheyerme Gverpass-Pocatle ABDMINISTRATION Project Manager General )
: BOO 850 ®SF 840 8O 41.50
Cronted By: (45355) Funk,Michas) E -
Submited by: (1595%) FunkMckael £
Approved by: {11293) Jensan Brent W
Pagm2ef2



! i )‘ t ONE COMPANY Namo: Gratam,Shannon M
. Many Solutionse Time Shost Dz 0001887476
Perfod End Date: 11/25/2009
Employve Weok's Labor Distribution Time Sheot Stabes APR
Emnplzyme ID; 10625 Typis & Emplqrw‘s Dept: 00108
Sun Mo Tup Wod Thu Fn St Week
Dapt  Preject Activity Resource Biil Type 122 142 1 U2S 106 M7 M8 pom
00143 QOCDRS400001143 foT) PJM1S RBILL 200 200
Choyenne Overpass-Pocatelia ROADWAY DESIGN Projact Manager General
00184 EACDOOYN0S100T ot PMG1TD REEL 200 506 7.00
UDOT ROW Sves SRY2 5R77 & EWC SRT ROW Spaeialist
90134 0Q00000000EHIGT 004 PMG10 =TS YT HEEED) .00
UDOT RDOW Sves SREZ SRT7 & EWG Vineyand * ROW Spacialet
00184 0D0OO0CONCETONT J0s PMG1Q RERL 4.00 4.00
UDCT ROW Sves SRz SRT7 8 EWG 115 Irderchango ROW Spectalist
00184  DOCODOCHOY{7211 401 PMG10 RELL 00 200 7.00
HORA4IRR/Geneva Rd Geneva Resd ROW Specialist
00103 Heliday 800f 800 1800
Heliday
.00 700 800 800 BOO 40.00
Created By: (10625) Grahain, Shannon M
Hubenitted e (10625) Grahezm,Shanen M
Paic Brica D
Pogat ofq
psofhddptsiermangiettswielmt




COSTCO LETTER




| COSTCO

WRITER’S DIRECT LINE: 425.313.6549
WRITER’S FAXNO.: 425.313.8114
WRITER’S EMAIL: BCOFFEY@COSTCO.COM

March 9, 2010

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVER

Pocatetlo Development Authority
Pocatello City Hall

911 N 7™ Avenue

Pocatello, ID 83201

Attn: Robert Chambers

Re:  Economic Development Grant Agreement; Qualified Invoices

Dear Mr, Chambers:

Reference is made to that certain Economic Development Grant Agreement between Costco
Wholesale Corporation (“Costeo™) and the Pocatello Development Authority (“PDA”) dated as
of April 18, 2008 (the “Development Agreement”). Undefined terms used herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Development Agreement.

This letter, and the included attachments (Mulvanny G2 letter dated May 6, 2009, and General
Contractor’s Application and Certification for Payment dated April 24, 2009), constitute the
“Qualified Invoices” described in Section 2.2 of the Development Agreement, indicating that
Costco has paid US$1,429,300 (in the aggregate) for the following components of work:
$50,300 Erosion Control )

$995,600 Site Clearing, Mass Earthwork, and Grading

$267,500 Site Drainage

$115,900 Sanitary Sewer System

Pursuant to the Development Agreement, PDA agreed to pay to Costco the sum of
US$854,104.69 (the “Reimbursement Amount”) as funds-are generated and become available
to PDA through the disttibution of North Yellowstone Renewal Area tax increment funds.
Based upon projected revenue to the PDA, it was estimated that the Reimbursement Amount
would be paid to Costco in seven annual installments of US$122,014.96 cach, commencing in
the year 2010. We would prefer to receive the annual installments by check made payable to
“Costco Wholesale Corporation” and delivered to the following address

Costco Wholesale

999 Lake Drive

Issaquah, WA

Attn: Legal/Property Management Dept

999 Lake Drive * Issaquah, WA 98027 « 425/313-8100 * www.cosico.com




Pocatello Development Authority
March 9, 2010
Page 2

Please advise the undersigned as to (a) when Costco can expect to receive its first installment of
the Reimbursement Amount; and (b) whether PDA requires any additional information in order
to commence the reimbursement authorized by the Development Agreement.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions regarding the foregoing.

Sincerely,

COSTCO WHOLESALE

Enc.

ERROR| UNKNOYWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.




DESIGN AT WORH

May 6, 2009
Re: Costco Wholesaie

305 West Quinn Road

Pocatello, ID 83202
Subject: Qualified tnvoice Cost Breakdowns

Below are cost breakdowns for the work associated with Earthwerk, Site Drainage, and Sanitary Sewer
System impravements. This work has been completed and the General Contractor has been paid in ful]
(see the attached completed Final Pay Application dated 4.24.09).

Earthwork
Survey , _$74,800
Establish Lines and Grades $4 6539
| Etosion Centrol $50,300
Demo $4,800
Site Earthwork and Grading $995,500
Overex and Structural Fill | $1,254.928
| Cap Break $218,800
Geopiers $177.815
Mobilization §15,000
Traffic Control $20.800
| Site Agcess Maintenance $14.500
Total | $2,831,582
Site Drainage
8° Storm HDPE $21,071
12" Storm HDPE $42,089
| 15" Storm HDPE $20.653
18" Storm HDPE $10,800
24" Storm HDPE $90.317
SDMH Type 1 $15.144
SDMH Type 2 $2.082
SDMH Type 3 $4,138
Calch Basin $48,756
Cleanouts $12,480
Total | $267,500

425.463.2000
425 463.2002

|

110 112TH AYENUE HE | SUTE 500 | SELLEVUE, wa | 98004

MulvaanyG2 com




Costco Wholesale
May G, 2008
Page 2 of 2

Sanitary Sewer Svstem

8" Sewsr PVC $49.118
Sewer Manhole $22,120
Grease/Sand/Qil Traps $38,000
Cleanouts - $1,962
Testing : $1,200 |
Flush & Camera . $3.500
Total | $115,800

Should you require any additianal informatien regarding this-matter, please coriact me at 425.453.1656.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

b .

Geir L. Mjelde
Associats

GLM/gim
o: Costco Wholesale: Peter Kahn
MG2; File

eidacuments and setlingsigeirmideskiopiqualified invoice caxst breakdowns.doc




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

~

Ald DOCUMENT G702

FAGE ONE OF

FABES

FOOWNER: Costeo Wholesale

FROM CONTRACTOR.: Ferguson Const.
7433 5th Avenue South

999 £ ake Drive
issaquah, WA 98027

Seattte, WA 98108

CONTRACT FOR: On-Site Work

PROJECT: Costco Wholesale Facility

V1A ARCHITECT:

APPLICATIONNO: 008
{On-Site)

305 West Quinn Road

Pocatello, ID 83202

MulvannyG2 Architechure

1110 - 112th Avenue N.E.,
Suite 500

Bellevue, WA 98004
MG2 #07-1]030 Q1

PERIOD TO: 4/30/09

PROJECT NOS: 083601

CONTRACT DATE 4122108

Distribation to:

X

X

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR

RECEWED
APR 2 3 2008

MulvannyG2 Architecture
Beilevue, WA

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

The undersigned Contracror cextilies thar to the best of the Contracter’s knowledge,

Agplication iy made for payment, g5 shown below, in connection with the Contract, information and beliet the Work covered by this Application far Payment has been e ’;1{:;‘?’“”‘%
Continustion Sheet, Ald Document G703, is uttached. completed in accardance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by s!‘f G e FUC" r,
the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were fssued and ,56.0 ‘é.'?""‘-_? O ﬁ é‘}? )}‘k
payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due. F :ggh_- (} s .%
$da *
I ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM s 6.271,150.00 ol : % =
2. Nci change by Change Odders 5 134,386,00 CONTRACTOR: FERGUSON CONSTRUCTION. INC, Q 3:1: SE AL E(Z)
I CONTRAUT SUM TO DATE (Lina 1 2) 5 6,405,576.00 ! % ’ F
4 {OTAL LOMPLETED & STORED TO 3 6,405.576.00 9
DAL Column G en G703) By: Dale: (4421709
5 RETAINAGL: (10% on livst half / 09% thereafter) Gury B nn‘\q!, Viee ?reszdn.m.f(,l"o \‘“u,uj“}‘
RN v of Completed Work s U.00 S alt Wash " i, A
tCudumn 17+ 2 on (703) Subgezibed and swo e "5;;_
b Y of Stored Marerial 3 MNuotary Publie: %
TCalumn b on 47031 My Commission expires: 20 -
Futal Ketmitiage (Lines 3a + 3hor } =
Total in Celurn § o G703) g .00 ARCHITECT'S C XS RIENT
v HOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE b3 6,405,576.00 I accordance with the Contrack Dqs:umé)t:s, b aa{d ite ub:,&vm@:. and the data
(line 4 Luss Line 5 Fotal) _— compriving the applicatiun, the Arcﬁtw gﬁ: )Wn%t .-1 best of 1he
| 58 PRIVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Architect's knowledge, infornation’gag : i) gas indicated,
PAYMENT {Line 6 from prior Certificate) 3 6,520,904.00 the quality of the Wark is in accordaiiefid cCIE and the Contractor
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT Gf2 T@Ea LT s',\“
§ CURRENT PAYMENT DUL 5 84.672.00 ”—.fp...l,r“ﬁ\
& BALANCE 0 FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE H ) 0,00 20
(Linie 3 ks Line 6) —_— AMOUNT CERTIFIED . ........... .5 5 672,
CHANUE ORUER SUMMARY ADRDITIONS. DEDUCTIONS {Attach explonation if amount certified differs Jrom the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Totai clauges approved Application and on the Contimeation Sheet Hwr ere changed 1o conform with the amount certified )
i previoits months by Owner - Nos, | and 2 £189,090.00 $0,00 ARCHITECT: Mul Vinh Cﬂ. Arch«{-u urg
{ial approved this Month - No, 3 $0.00 $54,704.00 B3v: _&h \5( ; /ﬂ%&\f . Datec: I 7.4 ! 01

TCYTALS

5]1£9.090.00

£54.704,00

NIFL CHANGES by Change Order

$134,386.0d

This Certificate is not uegum:blc The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payahle only 1o the
Centractor nemed herein, lssuance, payment and aceeptance of payment are without
prejudice to any cights of the Owner or Conlractor under this Contract.

Avh DOCUMENT GII2 APPLICATION ANQ CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT 1992 EDITION AW® <1953
Users may obtain vaifdation of this document by requesting e completed AlA Document 3401 - Certification of Document’s Authenticity from the Licenses.

THE AMERIGAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1715 NEW YORK AVE N W . WASHINGTCN, DG 200065252

WAL tdlm




C A -
L )
CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 Page I of 1 Pages
AlA Decument G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing, APPLICATION NO: 008 B
Contraclar's signed certification is attached. APFLICATION DATE:  05/01/09
In iabulagions below, amounts are stated to the nearest doflar, FERIOD TO:  04/30/09
Ust: Colun [ on Coutracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. ARCHITECT'S FROJECT NO:; MG2 #07-0030-01
COSTCO POCATELLO - ON SITE
A 8 c D E F .G _H '
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED - WORK COMPLETED i MATERIALS TOTAL % BATLANCE [ RETAINAGE
NQ. VALUE FROM PREVIQUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G=0C) TO FINISH {IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND 5TORED (C-G) RATE)
D~ E) {MOT IN TOQ DATE
D QR EY {D+E+R
5.0 YEarthwork 2,831,582 2,831,582 2,831,582 100%
1tL0 {Puving and Surfacing 769,200 769,200 769,200 100%
1534 (Cuncrete Corbs/Sidewalks 598,900 598,900 598,900 0%
20.0 |Pavemen Markings 21,821 21,821 21,821 100%
25.0 {Site Drinage 267,500 267,500 267,500 100%
0.4 | Eire Protection Water Supply, Fire Hydrants 149,000 149,000 149,000 100%
35.0 {Saniwry Sewer Sysem 115,900 115,900 115,900 100%
4.0 {Chain Like Fepce and Gaies 31,587 31,587 31,587 100%|
43.0 lixwerior ballards/Curt storage instaid 18,174 18,174 18,174 100%
0.0 iLandscape Plantings 357,811 357,811 357,811 100%
53.0 |Site Lighting 185,569 185.569 185,569 100%
. 00 {General Conditicns 290,970 290,970 290,970 100%
65,00 |Comritciors Overhend & Profit 279,257 279,257 279,257 100%
700 (Buileers Risk 11,M49 11,910 11,919 100%
75 U [Constrection Cuntingency/Buiiding Dept. Correctiony Allowance 100,600 100,000 100,000 100%
300 | Adlowsuses for boulder removal during earthwerk operation 242,000 212,624 29,376 242,000 100%
; sSS0C0 4 69.978 69,978 69,978 100%
O U0, F2 119,112 119,112 119,112 100%
Y3.0 JC.0. #3 (54,704) (54,704) (54,709 100%
' GRAND TOTALS 6,405,576 6,330,904 4,672 ol = sdosszs]  100% 0

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the licensee a completed AlA Document 0401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity

A~ DOCUMENT G733 CON'I'INUA'I‘IbN SHEET #OR GvU2 - 1592 EDITION  AlA%) w1092

THE MM,

M INSTAUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1755 NEW YORK AVENLE, N'W , WASHINGTON, D G 20p06-5232

~93-1992

H




ISORAY RESPONSE




(,a Pocatello
- Development |
Authority | Ao
. , Pocatelio, Idaho 83201
Anubenienswd agency forthe Ciyof Pocatelia laaho

March 13, 2010

To: Mr. Dwight Babcock, CEO
{soRay Medica!
350 Hilis Street, Suite 106
Richland, Washington 99354-5411

Re: Economic Development Agreement
Dear Mr. Babcock:

| am writing at the request of the Pocatello Development Authority {PDA}. This letter is in response to
your letter dated January 22, 2010, and addresses your claim that the PDA has not performed according
to Its obligation. '

} The Economlc Development Agreement signed by IsoRay on December 14, 2005, clearly articulates

( PDA’s performance obllgation, It Is that of providing a check in the amount $200,600.00 dollars no later
! than December 15, 2005 to isoRay Medical. This performance obligation was met. All other obligatlons

of the agreement belong to IsoRay. .

Accordingly, issues of concern ralsed In your [etter including; evidence that the shuttle required for
IsoRay’s need has been certified and, evidence that the faclllty Is not subject to U. S. Navy perlodic
interruptions, are matters for isoRay Medical to negotiate and resolve with the idaho National
Laboratory (INL), owner of the reactor facllity. PDA does not nor ¢an we represent the interests of the
INL In these matters. For this reason it was never intended and it certainly was never Included in the
Agreement that PDA would be responsible for such performance ltems.

tncidentally, we have had conversations with INL fepresentatives wha have assured us of thé avallability
of the reactor facility to isoRay and of their willingness to negotlate these tems.

public funds have been used In the axecution of this Agreement. The PDA's interest and my
responsibility are to ensure propriety and accountablility in the use of these dollars. We therefore
restate our Interest in either having these funds repald, or In having IsoRay perform as to the Agreement
signed. )

Sincerely, - ‘ i
Q— ] "'Q“‘@Mk

A, Dean Tranmer
City Attorney and Attorney for the PDA

cc: PDA Board of Directors

(

Office (208)233-3500 + Fax (208)233-0268 +« Enal pocdsv@oemstate.net






